

**Raman Ahluwalia versus Union of India & Others**

**CWPIL No.31 of 2025**

[Item No.S-1]

**30.05.2025**

**Present:** Mr. Alok Mittal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1 & 2-UOI.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.3 to 6-State.

*Inter alia* contends that learned Single Judge of this Court had directed to decide pending complaint filed by Themis Medicare Limited. It is submitted that respondent No.7 is stated to be manufacturing Revalum Gel which is having a Reference Drug Product [1% Feracrylum Gel] and accordingly it is pointed out that the State Drug Controller had written to his counterpart at Gandhinagar, Gujarat, regarding manufacturing of Feracrylum Gel 1% by M/s Acute Research Pvt. Ltd. at Gujarat on 03.08.2024 [*Annexure P-7*] by pointing out that it is not as per the procured reference standards. Said reference has been made to communication dated 30.08.2024 [*Annexure P-8*] that

licence, as such, had been cancelled by the Gujarat Authorities of M/s Skanttr Lifescience LLP, Ahmedabad, for giving loan licence to M/s Acute Research Pvt. Ltd.

**2.** Notice. Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India and Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, learned Additional Advocate General accepts service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1, 2 and respondents No.3 to 6, respectively.

**3.** Let notice be issued to respondent No.7, returnable by the next date of hearing, on taking steps within three days.

**4.** To come up on **24.06.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**May 30, 2025**  
*(Shivender/Himani)*